LAW OFFICES

BRODSKY & SMITH

9595 WILSHIRE BLVD., STE. 900
BEVERLY HILLS, CA 90212
877.534,2590
www.brodskysmith.com

NEW JERSEY OFFICE NEW YORK OFFICE PENNSYLVANIA OFFICE
1310 NORTH KINGS HIGHWAY 240 MINEOLA BOULEVARD TWO BALA PLAZA, STE. 805
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08934 MINEOLA, NY 11501 BALA CYNWYD, PA 19004
856.795.7250 516.741.4977 610.667.6200
May 24, 2023

President/CEO Member/Manager
The Procter & Gamble Company The Gillette Company, LL.C
c/o CT Corporation System c/o The Corporation Trust Company
4400 Easton Commons Way, Suite 125 Corporation Trust Center
Columbus, OH 43219 1209 Orange Street

Wilmington, DE 19801
Member/Manager President/CEO
The Gillette Company, LLC Coty Inc.
c/o CT Corporation System c/o Corporation Service Company
155 Federal Street, Suite 700 251 Little Falls Drive
Boston, MA 02110 Wilmington, DE 19808
Member/Manager Member/Manager
Big Lots Stores, LLC Big Lots Stores, LLC
c/o Corporation Service Company c/o CSC-Lawyers Incorporating Service
3366 Riverside Drive, Suite 103 2710 Gateway Oaks Drive, Suite 150N
Upper Arlington, OH 43221 Sacramento, CA 95833

60-Day Notice of Violation of California Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act’
To Whom It May Concern:

This Notice of Violation (the “Notice”) is provided to you pursuant to and in compliance with
California Health & Safety Code § 25249.7(d).

Brodsky & Smith (“Brodsky Smith”) represents Precila Balabbo (“Balabbo™), a citizen of the
State of California acting in the interest of the general public to promote awareness of exposures to toxic
chemicals from use of consumer products sold in California and to improve human health and the
environment by reducing hazardous substances.

With respect to the Product herein, Balabbo has identified a violation of California’s Safe
Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (“Proposition 65”) codified at Cal. Health & Safety
Code § 25249.5, et seq. This violation has occurred and continues to occur because the alleged Violator(s)
failed to provide a clear and reasonable health hazard waming in connection with the sale or use of the
Product in California. Health & Safety Code § 25249.6 provides that “[n]o person in the course of doing
business shall knowingly and intentionally expose any individual to a chemical known to the State to cause
cancer without first providing a clear and reasonable warning to such individual ...” Without proper
warnings regarding the toxic effects of exposures to the Listed Chemical resulting from use of the Product,
California citizens lack the information necessary to make informed decisions on whether and/or how to

! The public enforcement agencies that have been served with copies of this Notice are identified in the
attached distribution list accompanying the Certificate of Service.




eliminate (or reduce) the risk of exposure to the Listed Chemical from the reasonably foreseeable use of the
Product.

I. DESCRIPTION OF THE VIOLATION

1. Enforcer: Precila Balabbo, 285 W. 6™ Street, Unit 209, San Pedro, CA 9073 1; (Ph) 818-434-
4023.

2. Alleged Violator(s): The Procter & Gamble Company; The Gillette Company, LLC; Coty
Inc.; Big Lots Stores, LLC

3. Time Period of Exposure: Violations have been occurring since at least May 24, 2023 and
are continuing to this day.

4. Listed Chemical: Diethanolamine (DEA) is listed under Proposition 65 as a chemical known
to the State to cause cancer.

5. Product:

Product? Non- Exclusive Examples of the Product

Shave Gel Gillette Satin Care Ultra Sensitive Shave Gel
UPCH# 047400653771

6. Description of Exposure: The exposures that are the subject of this Notice result from the
purchase, acquisition, handling and recommended use of the Product. The primary route of
exposure to the Listed Chemical is through dermal exposure. Some amount of exposure
through ingestion can occur by touching the Product with subsequent touching of the user’s
hand to mouth. No clear and reasonable warning is provided with the Products regarding the
health hazards of exposure to the Listed Chemical.

II. PROPOSITION 65 INFORMATION

For the Violators’ reference, enclosed is a copy of “Proposition 65: A Summary” that has been
prepared by the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment (“OEHHA”). For more information
concerning the provisions of Proposition 65, contact OEHHA at 916.445.6900.

III. RESOLUTION OF THE CLAIMS

Based on the allegations set forth in this Notice, Brodsky Smith intends to file a citizen
enforcement lawsuit on behalf of Balabbo against the alleged Violator(s) unless such Violator(s) agree in a
binding written agreement to: (1) recall Products already sold; (2) provide Proposition 65 compliant
exposure warnings for Products sold in the future or reformulate the Products to eliminate exposures to the
Listed Chemical; and (3) pay an appropriate civil penalty based on the factors enumerated in Health &
Safety Code § 25249.7(b). Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and the desire to have

2 The specifically identified example of the Product in this Notice is to assist the recipients’ investigation
of, among other things, the magnitude of potential exposures to the Listed Chemical from other items
within the definition of Products. This example is not intended to be an exhaustive or comprehensive
identification of each specific offending Product. It is Balabbo’s position that the alleged Violators are
obligated to conduct a good faith investigation into other Products that may have been manufactured,
distributed, sold, shipped, stored (or otherwise within the alleged Violators’ custody or control) during the
relevant period to ensure that requisite health hazard warnings were and are provided to California citizens
prior to purchase and use.




these violations of California law quickly rectified, Balabbo is interested in seeking a constructive
resolution of the claims in this Notice without engaging in costly and protracted litigation.

Balabbo has retained me as legal counsel in connection with this Notice. Please direct all

communications regarding this Notice to my attention at Brodsky & Smith, 9595 Wilshire Blvd., Ste.
900, Beverly Hills, CA 90212, (877) 534-2590, esmith@brodskysmith.com.

Sincerely,

Evan J. Smith

Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary



CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(d)

I, Evan J. Smith, hereby declare:
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This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice in which it is alleged
the parties identified in the notice have violated Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6
by failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings.

I am the attorney for the noticing party, Precila Balabbo.

[ have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or
expertise who has reviewed facts, studies or other data regarding the alleged exposure to
the listed chemicals that are the subject of the action.

Based on the information obtained through these consultations, and on all other
information in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the
private action. I understand that “reasonable and meritorious case for private action”
means that the information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiffs’
case can be established and the information did not prove that the alleged violator(s) will
be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General attaches to it factual
information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including information
identified in Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the
persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other
data reviewed by those persons.

Dated: May 24, 2023 %

Evan J. Smith
Attorney for Precila Balabbo



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that
the following is true and correct:

[ am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the
within action. My business address is 2 Bala Plaza, Suite 805, Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania. I am employed
in Montgomery County where the mailing occurred.

On May 24, 2023 I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California Health &
Safety Code §25249.5, et seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement
Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on the following entities and individuals listed below by
placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the person or entity listed below
and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid for delivery by Certified Mail:

President/CEO Member/Manager
The Procter & Gamble Company The Gillette Company, LLC
c/o CT Corporation System c/o The Corporation Trust Company
4400 Easton Commons Way, Suite 125 Corporation Trust Center
Columbus, OH 43219 1209 Orange Street

Wilmington, DE 19801
Member/Manager President/CEO
The Gillette Company, LLC Coty Inc.
c/o CT Corporation System c/o Corporation Service Company
155 Federal Street, Suite 700 251 Little Falls Drive
Boston, MA 02110 Wilmington, DE 19808
Member/Manager Member/Manager
Big Lots Stores, LLC Big Lots Stores, LLC
c/o Corporation Service Company c/o CSC-Lawyers Incorporating Service
3366 Riverside Drive, Suite 103 2710 Gateway Oaks Drive, Suite 150N
Upper Arlington, OH 43221 Sacramento, CA 95833

On May 24, 2023, I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California Health &
Safety Code §25249.5, ef seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement
Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on each of the individuals on the service list attached
hereto as Appendix B by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the
person or entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid for
delivery by Priority Mail.

Executed May 24, 2023, in Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania.

Evan J. Smith




C C RVE

The Honorable Nancy O’Malley
ameda County District Attorney
& Dakport Street, Suite 650
and CA 946’71

hﬁ Hnmrabl.o Sutvmer Stephan
I5an Diggo County District Attecaey
100 West Broadway

he Hommble Mhson Hzﬂey
I apa Couanty District Aftormey
127 Figst St., Suite C
B apa, CA 94559 Ba Dieg(], CaA 92101
EPD@countyofnags. org : ; SanDiegaDAPop63@sdodu.org
he Honorable Jeff W. Retsig [Midhelle Latimer, Program Coordinator  (Mark Anksorn, Deputy City Attomey
olo County District Attorney .assea County City of San Diego
01 Second Street 220 8. Lassen Strest 200 Third Avenue
Noodland, CA 95695 8 CA 96130 Sag Diego, CA 92101
ondi@l i CityAtyProp6 5@sendiego gov
hristagher Dalbey,
Depaty District Attorney
Banta Batbara County
11]2 Santa Barbara Street
2 Barbara, CA 93101

DAPranéS@ue.senta-barbaca.co.u8

falerie Lopez, Deputy City Aftomey
tive of the City Attotmey

390 Market Street, 7 Flour

Ban Francisco, CA 94l02

\(alezie, [oportisiowyatny 00

HP! Qcean Steeet
St nﬁl Cruz, CA 95060

Ay

pupervising Deputy District Attomney
poanta Clara County
0w Heddmg Street

'_ entura County District Attorney € Lw.yascﬂmay Disirict Attovney
I’ D0 8 Victoria Avenue 53“ l Mountain Ranch Road

Beputy Distriel Atlomey
i Lonlerey COUDEY

1200 Aguajito Road
Montesy, CA 93940
FropsSDA@e0. B Saud
{The Honormbls Clifford Newell
\evada County District Attorney
28l Commercial Street
iMayads C[ty, CA95959 '

eply District Atlorney
zam Lais Obispo County

ety Govt Center Annex, 4" Floor
Sl Lu1s Oblspo CA 93408

onta Costa County
) Ward Street

jcanianostada. org
Fhe Honorabla Thormas Hardy
ey Counly District Attomey
58 M. 7:"dwaxds Sires!

Ll e CA 93526

"

g : worable Stephan Passalacqua 1 he E‘lommble Dz Vtﬁl Holligter
Rivegide County D’St" ict Attorney [PaaHT C(mnty District Attorney [Plumas County District Atorney
‘. © Ol:ange Steest 308 Administration Drive 528 Main Sireet, Room, 404
o : ?m._ winoy, CA 95971

ofmlumas.cam
H'he Honorable blorgan Briggs Gire
Plagar County District Attomey
0810 Justice Center Drive
i iRoseville, CA 95678
R @ nustuetimeied vom wros8d@lacer.ca,gov
[Lism A. Swiiteamsp, Disavie! Atfomey
%180 Tulase Steeat
Fresng, CA 93721

31 B

CA 95403

The _Hunnmb].e Walter W. Wall
fipesa County District Attomey
13 0 Box 730

Eeimrindsrenunty org
b t&‘.‘. Frimann, City Attorney
290 E. Santa Clara Strest, |6th Floor
an Jose, CA 96113

sonsumerysoteatio nresnosanniyen 2oy

Office of tiie Califormia Attorney General
Praposition 65 Entorcement Reporting
ATTN: Prop 65 Caordinatoc
P.O. Bor 70550
Oakland, CA 946120550

Gl-day-nice



SERVICE LIST

Tha Honotalile Mancy O'Malloy
Aneda County Olsgrlct Allemay
1225 Fallon Steeat, Room 900
Oakiand, G 94512

The Henorable Stacey Mantgamery
Lassan County Olstilct Altarney
220 South Lassen Siraet, Ste. 8
Susanville, CA 96130

The Honorabls Candice Hooper
San Benito Caunly Disrict Aamey
418 qth Sireat, Second Foar
Halllster, GA 95203

The Honerable Gregy Cehen
Tahama Counly Diglrict Atlornay
444 Oak Strest, Room L

Rad Biuff, CA 96080

Genlra Costa County Olstrict Atlorney
900 Ward Strant

Gul Maste Gounty Distriol At
4504 Sivean, Foom 171 ey

Crascant City, ©A 35531

B
orable Dalp Trigg

The Hanorable Larry Marse 1f
fMerced Counly District Attorney
950 W. Maln Strast

. CA 35340
The Honorable Jardan Funk
Madac County District Amtorney
204 8. Court Strast, Sufte 202
Ailuras, GA 96101

" Tha Hanorable Stephen Wagsiaffe
San Mateo Caunly Distiict Attomey
400 Caunly Center, Third Ploar
Rsdwaead Ollv, GA 34063
Tha Hanarable Joyce Dudisy
Sania 8ajbara Gounty Disirlcl Attamey

1112 Santa Barbara Slrest
Sanla Barbara, Ca 83101

LP;“HWW’ GW%BO'ZT:&DM&: The Hanaratis Jaghia Lacay Tha Honarabla Michasl Ramas Tha Honorabla Erc Hrylord
270 Laramia Sireat, po";é"f’ Las Angalas County Diairlct Attarnay San Bamardine Counly Olsirlct Attorney | Trinily Caunly Olstrict Atomey
Marklaaville, CA S 211 Wast Tamp)e Straat, Sulte 1200 303 Wast 3rd Straet, &Ik Flaar P.Q. Box 310
8, CA 86120 Los Angeles, CA 80012 San @arnarding, CA 92415-0502 Waaverviila, CA 96083
P;E;':r“é?:;;‘f;'d:i_??i\be ‘The Honorabls Bavid Linn The Hanarable Bannie Oumanis The Hanarabls Tim Ward
708 Court Streat Sl Madsra Counly Distiet Attornay San Olsgo Caunty Distrlct Atiorney Tutare County District Aliomey
Ji CA 95642 209 West Yosemite Avenua 330 W. Broadway Srest 224 Soulh Maaney Soulevard, Am 224
The Elanoraiia Yons Madera, CA 93657 San Dlago, GA 82101 Vi 23791
Butte County Dlatrint :},n g The Hundrable Sdvard Baliaskan The Hanorable Gearge Gascon The Honoralila Laura Kilag
25 Gounty Gontar [‘;m sl Marin Counly Olatrict Attornay San Franclgco Caunty Distrlal Aarney Tuglumne Counly Ofsirict Atorney
Orovillo, CA 95985 3601 Civic Center Criva, Room 130 850 Bryant Stresl, Aoom 322 423 farth Washingtan Strast
g - San Ralasl, CA 99909 San Franclseo, CA 94103 Sanara, CA 95370
xm‘g:ﬂ?ag;m Yook The Henarabla Thamas Gacks Thae Honorable Tarl Verber Salazar The Honorabl Gragary Taftan
861 fidouniain BB‘:H:E[ ;mudnmmw Nlarlposa Gounly Oistrict Attorney San Joaguin Gounty Distrlct Aftomay Vaniura Counly Dlsiict Altarney
San A GA s 510j Jongs Sifeat, P.O. Sox 730 299 East Waber Avenue, Roam 202 00 Soulh Viclerda Avanue
W—w—%@gﬂ%ﬂl ven §
Colusa County ni:ﬁc s The Honarabla C. David Eyster o Fonordbfa Gan Dow The Honarabla Jalf Risiy
346 Fiith Strest My Mendadlno Gaunty Dlstrict Altarneay San Luis Ghisgo Counly Distict Aty Yalo Gounly Diskict Altamey
Col 4 95332 130 Narih State Slreet, P.Q, Box 1000 1045 Palm Stras, 4th Floar 401 Second Sireal
Tha \ish, OA 95483 San Luls Obisgo, CA 33408 Wa OASEHES
Honorable Mark Paterson The Honorabils Paliick MoGrath

Yuba Counly Ofsirict Atomey
215 Flith Sirast

Marysviite, GA §_§1
T Honerbia Mika Fauer
Otlge of Ihe Cily Atomay, Los Angales

800 Cly Hall East
200 North Main Siyest
G g2

Emmm Vam Plorsan

Disirl
= P&ﬂ_}lc-_smpf isirlct Attarney
Placapyill
& 2 Lika Smiltcamp
Fresno County Distslol Avtorney
2230 Nﬁ%ﬁmh #1000

Hanaralie Svayne Stewarl

Giann County District At
P.O. Hox ﬂg arnsy

Willows, CA s5938

The Hanoralife Tim Kandall
Mano Caunty Olstrict Attorney
B.0. Box 617

The Ronorabls Jeffrey Hosen

Sanla Glara Caunly Olskrict Anomey
70 Wasl Hedding Sirsat, West Wing
$an Jage, CA 95110

@ Honmable Jamas Sanchez
Offtes of the Cily Attarmay, Sacramento
915 | Slyaet, 4th Foor
CA 25814

m,vé' 0uR, GA 93517
* The Honorabla Dean Fiippo

Rontaray Gounty District Altosney
P.Q. Box 1131

Salineg, CA 83802

The Honarabfe Alllson Haley
Napa Geunty District Attarney
1127 First Sirset, Sulls C

Naps, CA 24559

The Honorable Jeff Rosell
Santa Gruz Caunly District Altorney
701 Qoaan Siyeal, Room 200

@ Honosable Jan Geldsmith
Offlge af he Clly Attarney, San Diega
1290 Third Avanus, Suite 1620
aAg

Sama Gruz, CA 95050

The Honorabls Stephen Carltan
Shasta County District Altornay
1955 Wast Skrast

Redding, CA 86001

H ie Dennis Herrera
Oftles of the Clly Altemay, San
Franclsce

1 Dr. Garlton 8, Guadielt Place
LA

i ongratle Maggh Fiomi
Hunibigldt Cauniy Distsiot iﬁlcrn';ey

The Honorable Clifford Newsi!

The Hanorable Lawrence Allen

550,
Tho Honorable Fichanf Doyl

3 Nevada County Bistrot Attarne Slerra Coynly Disirict Allarng Offiaa ol e City Alomey, San Jose
%ﬂu‘n;::: Soas, Fawd: foo 201 Gommarolal Straat y 100 Cnunﬁuzsa Square Y 200 East Santa Clara Siraat, 16\ Floor
; i _N.e.\'%iﬁ.il.vwg Downigville, GA 95938 San Joss, CASS113
Impsial Gouny mal;t s The Hanorable Tany Rackauckas Tha Honarable James Kirk Andrus e of tha Gallfomiia Altomey Ganerai
940 West Madh S, Sulre o Oranga Gounty Distict Attomey Siskyou County Tisiricl Attarney Prapslion 65 Enlarcemen’ Reporting
E! Centra, CA § " 102 401 Givic Conter Driva \West P.Q. Box 996 ATTN: Prap §8 Coordinator
;  GA 92243 Santa Ana, CA 82701 Vtaka, CA 98097 1515 Glay Sirael, Sulle 2000
The Hanorabis Th - O , OA 94812-0850
Inyo County Dlst “f';'f’ Hardy The Hunorable A, Scokt Owens The Hanarabla Kiishna Abrams
PO, Drawern Y Blarar Gounty Distict Atorney Sulano Courly Distict Aftarnsy
ndspanden 10!‘}_5] Justles Genter Orive, Suite 240 675 Texas Strasl, Sulte 4500
rdoodonce OnS9S26 | Rusbulle GA ggTs colrleld, GA 8258
Kem gg&‘m;g;ﬁa Grean Tha Honorable David Holllster “The Honoratils avitoh
1215 Truxiun munﬂ Atarnsy Plusmias Gauy Distet Aiomay Sartoma Gaunty Distriat A%tomey
. B Ca ] 520 Main Straet, Roamn 404 §00 Adininistration Orive, Floam 212J
e R | Quihoy, CA 98571 _ §AZS,
. G:‘":W E}Ts?:;hv mas‘-mdas | The Hanorabfe Miohas) Hestrin "Thie Hararalila Hirgit Fladager
1480 West bassy B:? lovard Fivarside Gounty Disiilct Attomay Staniglaug Gounty Distiot Atarney
3 <A ;?@“ ?é“%e Sireet 332 12ih Sirael, Suite 400
Aivordids, GA 92501 Modest, CA 95354
! I::g“: norable arahd Andefson The Hanorable Anne Marle Schubert The Hundrable Amanda Happer
aunty District Attomey Sagramsnta Couny Disrict Attorney Sultsr Courty Districk Atorney
235 North Forbaes Streat 901 G Strast

Lakegort CA 95453

Sacramentg CA 95814

463 Second Straat, Sulte 102
Yuba Glly GA 95991




APPENDIX A

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
(PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY

The following summary has been prepared by the California Office of Environmental
Heatth Hazard Assessment (OEHHA), the lead agency for the implementation of the
Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcemeant Act of 1986 {(commonly known as
"Proposition 65”). A copy of this summary must be included as an attachment to any
notice of violation served upon an alleged violator of the Act. The summary provides
basic information about the provisions of the law, and is intended to serve only as a
convenient source of general information. it is not intended to provide authoritative
guidance on the meaning or application of the law. The reader is directed 1o the statule
and OEHHA implementing reguiations (see citations below) for further information.

FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE
NOTICE RELATED TO YOUR BUSINESS, CONTACT THE PERSON IDENTIFIED ON
THE NOTICE.

The text of Proposition 65 (Health and Safety Code Sections 25249.5 through

25249 13) is available online at: http://oehha.ca.gov/propGS/Iaw/PSS\aw?2003‘h‘tml.
Regulations that provide more specific guidance on compliance, and that specify
procedures to be followed by the State in carrying out certain aspects of the law, are
found in Title 27 of the Califomia Code of Regulations, sections 25102 through 27001."
These implementing reguiations are available anline at:
hitp://oehha.ca.goviprop65/law/P65Regs. himl.

WHAT DOES PROPOSITION 65 REQUIRE?

The “Propesition 65 List.” Under Proposition 65, the lead agency (OEHHA) publishes
a list of chemicals that are known to the State of California to cause cancer and/or
reproductive toxicity. Chemicals are placed on the Proposition 65 list if they are known
to cause cancer and/or birth defects or other repraductive harm, such as damage to

1 .

All further regulatory referances are to sections of Titke 27 of the California Code of Regulations unle§s
otherwise indicated. The statute, regulations and relevant case law are available on the OEHHMA website
at: http://www.oehha.ca.gov/prop85/iaw/index. htmi.



female or male reproductive systems or to the developing fetus. This'list n?ust bi b on
updated at least once a year. The current Proposition 65 list of chgm&cals ?s ar:/tai i6\
the OBHHA website at: http:/www.oehha.ca.gov/prop65/prop65_list/Newlist htm!.

Only thase chemicals that ars on the list are regulated under Proposttion g e
Businesses that produce, use, release or otherwise engage in activities involving i
chemicals must comply with the following:

Clear and reasonable warnings. A business is required to warn A eisen before
"knowingly and intentionally” exposing that person to a listed chemical :mle‘ss an o
exemption applies. The warning given must be “clear and reasonablg. This means tna
the warming must: (1) clearly make known that the chemical invoéved.ls known to causi
cancer, or birth defects or other reproductive harm; and (2) be given in sucﬁ a way tha
twill effectively reach the person before he or she is exposed to ‘t’na't. chemical. Some
exposures are exempt from the warning requirement under certain circumstances
discussed below.

Prohibition from discharges into drinking water. A business mus’F not knowingly
discharge or release a listed chemical into water or anto tand where it passes or
probably will pass into a source of drinking water. Some discharges are exempt from
this requirement under certain circumstances discussed below.

DOES PROPOSITION 65 PROVIDE ANY EXEMPTIONS?

Yes. You should consutt the current version of the statute and reguia’tilons
(http:/www .oehha.ca.goviprop5/iaw/index.ntml) to determine all applicable
exemptions, the most common of which are the following:

Grace Period. Proposition 65 warning requirsments do not apply unti 12 months after
the chemical has been listed. The Proposition 65 discharge prohibition does not aphp[‘y
‘0 a discharge or release of a chemical that takes place less than 20 months after the
listing of the chemical,

Governmental agencies and public water utilities. All agencies of the federa:;ttate
or lacal government, as well as entities operating public water systems, are exempt.

Businesses with nine or fewer employees. Neither the warning r?quiref;leﬂt nor the
discharge prohibition applies to a business that employs a total 'of nang or IGWGT
employees. This includes all employees, not just those present in California.



Exposures that pose no significant risk of cancer, For chemicals tha‘t are hsted‘ o
under Proposition 65 as known to the Stats to cause cancer, a warning is not require l1
the business causing the exposure can demonstrate that the exposure occurs at a \gve
that poses “no significant risk.” This means that the exposure is calculated to result in
not more than one excess case of cancer in 100,000 individuals exposedi over a 70;'-year
lifetime. The Proposition 65 regulations identify specific “No Significant Risk Levels
(NSRLs) for many listed ca rcinogens. Exposures below these levels are exempt from
the warning requirement. See OEHHA's website at: o0 25701
http:!fwww.oehha.ca.gov/propﬁiﬁ/ge‘tNSRLs,html for a list of NSRLs, and Section

of seq. of the regulations for information conceming how these levels are caicutated.

Exposures that will produce no observable reproductive effect ai 1,'090 tnfn:es the
level in question. For chemicals known to the State to cause reproductive toxicity, a
warning is not required if the business causing the exposure can demonstrate tha‘t' the
exposure will praduce no observable effect, even at 1,000 times the level in quefilon n
other words, the level of exposure must be below the “no observable effect level

divided by 1,000. This number is known as the Maximum Allowable Dose Level |
(MADL). See OEHHA's website at: http:/iwww.oefha.ca.gov/prope5igetNSRLs htmi for
a fist of MADLs, and Section 25801 et seq. of the regulations for information concerning
how these levels are calculated.

Exposures to Naturally Occurring Chemicals in Food. Certain exposures to
chemicals that naturally occur in foods (i.e., that do not result from any known human
activity, including activity by someone other than the person causing the @XPD_SU“'e)Z?‘Te
exempt from the warning requirements of the law. If the chemicalis a contammawﬁ it
must be reduced to the lowest leve! feasible. Regulations explaining this exemption can
be found in Section 25501 .

Discharges that do not resuit in a “significant amount” of the listed cjhemac’ai |
entering any source of drinking water. The prohibition from discharges 'mto drinking )
water does not apply if the discharger is able to demonstrate that a “mgnn‘acan‘% amount
of the listed chemical has not, does nat, or will not pass into or probably pass into a
source of drinking water, and that the discharge complies with all other applicable laws,
regulations, permits, requirements, or orders. A “significant amount’ el Sy
detectable amount, except an amount that would meet the "no significant risk level for
chemicals that cause cancer or that is 1,000 times below the "no observable effect
level for chemicals that cause reproductive toxicity, if an individual were exposed to that
amount in drinking water.

2 See Section 25501(a)(4).



HOW IS PRORFOSITION 65 ENFORCED?

Enforcement is carried out through civil lawsuits. These lawsuits may be brought by the
Attorney General, any district attorney, or certain city attorneys. Lawsuits may aﬁs@ be
brought by private parties acting in the public interest, but only after providing notlge af
the alleged violation to the Attorney General, the appropriate district attorney and city
attorney, and the business accused of the violation. The notice must provide adequate
information to allow the recipient to assess the nature of the alleged violation. T?lwe
notice must comply with the information and procedural requirements specified in
Section 25903 of Title 27 and sections 3100-3103 of Title 11. A private party may not
pursue an indspendent enforcement action under Proposition 65 if one of the
governmental officials noted above initiates an enforcement action within sixty days of
the notice.

A business found to be in violation of Proposition 65 is subiect to civil penaities of up to
$2,500 per day for each violation. in addition, the business may be ordered by a court to
stop committing the violation,

A private party may not file an enforcement action based on certain exposures if iheA t
alleged violator meats specific conditions. For the following type§ of gxposures, the Ac
provides an opportunity for the business to correct the alieged violation:

* An exposure to alcoholic beverages that are consumed on the alleged violator's
premises o the extent onsite consumption is permitted by law;

* An exposure to a Proposition 65 listed chemical in a food or beverage prepared
and sald on the alleged violator's premises that is primarily intgnded for
immediate consumption on- or off-premises. This only applies if the.ch‘emacai was
not intentionally added to the food, and was formed by cooking or similar
preparation of food or bevarage components necessary to render the food or
beverage palatable or to avoid microbiological contamination;

® An exposure to environmental tobacco smoke caused by entry of persons éother
than employses) on premises owned or operated by the alleged violator where
smoking is permitted at any location on the premises;

® An exposure to listed chemicals in engine exhaust, to the a_extent the exposuqe
occurs inside a facility owned or operated by the alleged violator and primarily
intended for parking non-commercial vehicles.

It a private party alleges that a violation occurred based on one of the exposures "
described above, the private party must first provide the alleged violator a notice 0
special compliance procedure and proof of compliance farm.



A copy of the notice of special compliance procedure and proof of compliance form is
included in Appendix B and can be downloaded from OEHHA's website at:
hitp://oehha.ca. gov/prop65/law/p85law72003 htm!.

FOR FURTHER INFORMA TION ABOUT THE LAW OR REGULATIONS...
Contact the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment's Proposition 65
implementation Office at (916) 445-6900 or via e-mail at
PGSPubHc.Comments@oehha.ca.gov.

Revised: May 2017

NOTE: Authority cited: Section 25249.12, Heaith and Safety Code. Reference: Se(c)’tic:ins
25249.5, 252496, 25249.7, 25249.9, 25249.10 and 25249.11, Health and Safety Code.



APPENDIX B

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
(PROPOSITION 65): SPECIAL COMPLIANCE PROCEDURE

This Appendix B contains the notice of special compiiance procedure and proof af
compliance form prepared by the California Office of Environmental Health Hazard
Assessment (OEHHA), the lead agency for the implementation of the Safe Drinking
Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (commonly known as “Proposition 65”).
Under the Act, a private party may not file an enforcement action based on certain
exposures if the alleged violator meets specific conditions. These exposures are:

® An exposure to alcoholic beverages that are consumed on the alleged violator's
premises to the extent onsite consumption is permitted by law;

e Anexposure to a Proposition 65 listed chemical in a food or beverage prepared
and sold on the alleged violator's premises that is primarily intended for
immediate consumption on- or off-premises. This only applies if the chemical was
not intentionally added to the food, and was formed by cooking or similar
preparation of food or beverage components necessary to render the food or
beverage palatable or to avoid microbiciogical contamination;

= An exposure to environmental tobacco smoke caused by entry of persons (other
than employees) on premises owned or operated by the alleged violator where
$MoKing is permitted at any location on the premises;

= An exposure to listed chemicals in engine exhaust, to the extent the exposure
occurs inside a facility owned or operated by the alleged violator and primartly
Intended for parking non-commercial vehicles.

A private party may not file an action against the alleged violator for these expaosures, of
recover in a settlement any payment in lieu of penalties any reimpursement for costs
and attorney’s fees, if the alleged violator has done alf of the following within 14 days of
being served notice:

* Corrected the alleged violation;

*  Agreed to pay a civil penalty of $500 (subject to change in 2019 and every five
years thereafter) to the private party within 30 days; and



» Notified the private party serving the notice in writing that the violation has been
corracted.

An alleged violator may satisfy these conditions only one tim.e for a V!Olatl.C)? a?S!r?gffmm
the same exposure in the same facility or on the same premises. The satisfac i?

these conditions does not prevent the Attorney General, a dlstncF atforney, a cl ?Jtor .
attorney of a city of greater than 750,000 population, or any full—tlme city prosec o
the consent of the district attorney, from filing an enforcement action against an alleg
violator,

When a private party sends a notice of alleged viclation that alleges one or more of the
exposures listed above, the notice must include a notice of special comphan_cei )
procedure, and a proof of compliance form to be completed by the alleged viola
directed in the nofice.

The notice and proof of compliance form is reproduced here:

Date; Page 1
Name of Noticing Party or attorney for Noticing Party:

Address:

Phone number;

SPECIAL COMPLIANCE PROCEDURE
PROOF OF COMPLIANCE

You are receiving this form because the Naticing Party listed above has afieged that you
are violating California Health and Safety Code §25249.6 (Prop. 85).

The Noticing Party may not bring any legal proceedings against you for the
alleged violation checked below i:

(1) You have actually taken the corrective steps that you have certified in this
form.

(2} The Noticing Party has received this form at the address shown ab:@‘tﬂe, his
accurately completed by you, postmarked within 14 days of your receiving
notice.

(3) The Noticing Party receives the required $500 penalty payment f'?;{“ ﬂ,s; e
address shown above postmarked within 30 days of your receiving this vic!ati§ .
(4) This is the first time you have submitted a Proof of Compliance for a !
arising from the same exposure in the same facility on the same premises.

%ART 1: TO BE COMPLETED BY THE NOTICING PARTY OR ATTORNEY FOR THE
OTICING PARTY '

The alleged violation is for an exposure to: (check one)




i v ami h
___Aleoholic beverages that are consumed on the alleged violator's premises to the
extent on-site consumption is permitted by law.

A chemical known to the state to cause cancer or reproductive 'toxicity in a food or
E\Terage prepared and sold on the alleged viclator's premi_s.es for !mmgzdlatgﬂona“
consumption on or off premises to the extent: (1) the chefmscal was not .mtenf e zr
added; and (2) the chemical was formed by cooking or similar preparation o N
beverage components necessary to render the food or beverage palatable o
micrabiological contamination.

J
___Environmental tobacco smoke caused by entry of persons (other than iTrg:’?tZe:eat)
On premises owned or operated by the alleged violator where smoking is D
any location on the premises.

—_Chemicals known to the State to cause cancer or reproductive toxicity ‘g; j?]g“t]:e
exhaust, to the extent the exposure occurs inside a facility owned or op?ra y
alleged violator and primarily intended for parking noncommercial vehicles.

IMPORTANT MOTES:

] 6 if
(1) You have no potential liability under California Health and Safety Code §26249
your business has nine (9) or fewer employees. o "
(2) Using this form will NOT prevent the Attorney G;energi. a district attor;\e\iy; 2 ccégrred
attorney, or a prosecutor in whose jurisdiction the violation is a!}egec‘i to i gction o
from filing an action over the same alleged violations, and that in any S{;(’t;his ime.
amount of civil penalty shall be reduced to reflect any payment made a ’

Data: Page 2

Name of Noticing Party or attorney for Noticing Party:
Address:

Phone number:

PART 2: TO BE COMPLETED BY THE ALLEGED VIOLATOR OR AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE

ertification of Lempliancs i npliance with
Accurate completion of this form will demonstrate that you are now in lcon:jp ‘SUVQ You
California Health and Safety Code §25249.6 for the alleged violation listed abo h'own
must complete and submit the form below to the Noticing Party at the address s
above, postmarked within 14 days of you receiving ihis nofice.

i i is noti ivil penalty of $500
| hereby agree to pay, within 30 days of completion of this notice, a civ
to the Noticing Party only and certify that | have complied with Health and Safety Code
§25249.6 by (check only one of the following):



[ ] Posting a warning or warnings about the alleged exposure that compl.ies ytv;th the law,
and attaching a copy of that warning and a photograph accuratety showing |
placement on my premises; » o

[ ] Posting the warning or warnings demanded in writing by the Noticing Parityé:;i .
altaching a copy of that warning and a photograph accurately showing its pla

my premises; OR "

['] Eliminating the alleged exposure, and attaching a statement accurately describing
how the alleged exposure has been eliminated.

Certification

My statements on this form, and on any attachments to it, are true, complete. and
correct {o the best of my knowledge and belief and are made in good faith. | ha\ief .
carefully read the instructions to complete this form. | understand that if | make S a ksin
statement on this form, | may be subject to additional penalties under the Safe Drinking
Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (Proposition 63).

Signature of alleged violator or authorized representative  Date

Name and title of signatory

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ABOUT THE LAW OR REGULATIONS...
Contact the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment’s Proposition 65
Implementation Office at (916) 445-6900 or via e-mail at

P85Public. Comments@oehha.ca.gov.

Revised: May 2017

NOTE: Authority cited: Section 25249.12, Health and Safety Code. Referen;e;eisegtg;?
25249.5, 25249.6, 25249 7, 25249.9, 25249.10 and 25249.11, Health and Safety Code.



